## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_ (N.C.S.)

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS TO THE FY 2014-15 OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGETS FOR THE CITY OF SALINAS

WHEREAS, on June 17, 2014, the Salinas City Council adopted City's FY 2014-15 Operating and Capital Budget; and

WHEREAS, the Measure V Fund carryover amount from FY 2013-14 is \$860,000 and \$46,000 became available from closing completed Measure V projects for a total available balance of \$906,000; and

WHEREAS, on August 14, 2014 the Measure V Committee recommended to the City Council allocating \$906,000 of the Measure V funds available to one-time funding projects; and

WHEREAS, on September 9, 2014 the City Council met and considered the Measure V Committee's and Staff's recommendation to allocate funding to one-time funding projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of Salinas, that the Council herby the supplemental appropriations for the FY 2014-15 listed in Exhibit A to this resolution, which summarized below:

|  |                          | Amount      |
|--|--------------------------|-------------|
| One-Time Measure V Carryover Funding Items           |                          | \$906,000   |
| PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9 <sup>th</sup> day of Septe | ember 2014, by the follo | owing vote: |
| AYES:  |                          |             |
| NOES:  |                          |             |
| ABSENT:  |                          |             |
| ABSTAIN:   |                          |             |
|  | APPROVED:                |             |
|  | Joe Gunter, Mayor        |             |
| ATTEST:  |                          |             |
| Patricia M. Barajas, City Clerk                      |                          |             |